

No. 62993-0-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**Palmer Coking Coal Company, a Washington Partnership, White River Forest, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and John Hancock Life Insurance Company, a Massachusetts life insurance company,**

**Petitioners/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,**

**v.**

**King County,**

**Respondent/Appellant.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
WHITE RIVER FOREST, LLC, AND JOHN HANCOCK LIFE  
INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Lawrence Costich, WSBA 32178  
Curtis R. Smelser, WSBA 17318  
Averil B. Rothrock, WSBA 24248  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
1420 5th Ave., Suite 3010  
Seattle, WA 98101-2339

Attorneys for Petitioners/Respondents/Cross-Appellants John Hancock Life Insurance Company and White River Forest, LLC

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 NOV 18 PM 3:12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	3
A. THIS COURT SHOULD FACIALLY INVALIDATE THE FCI.....	3
1. “Approved Roads” Is Not Ambiguous. ....	4
2. DDES’s Defense of Its Importation of the 1993 Road Standards Remains Meritless. ....	4
3. <i>Cowiche Canyon</i> and <i>Sleasman</i> Support White River, Despite DDES’s Attempt to Distinguish These Cases.....	8
4. LUPA Jurisdiction Lies Even if the Director Had No Authority to Issue the FCI Under KCC 2.100 .....	10
B. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE DDES’S DENIAL OF WHITE RIVER’S LOT APPLICATIONS.....	11
1. The Subdivision Code’s 80-Acre Lot Minimum Is Irrelevant to Recognition of Historical Lots. ....	12
2. The Record Adequately Demonstrates that the Roads Are Approved.....	14
3. Reversal With Direction to Approve the Lot Recognition Applications Complies with the Expressed Intent of the Council, Which Intent DDES Concedes.....	17

(cont.)

C.	THE REQUESTED RELIEF: THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND TO THE SUPERIOR COURT TO ORDER RECOGNITION OF THE LOTS OR TO CORRECTLY APPLY THE ORDINANCE TO THE LOT RECOGNITION APPLICATIONS STILL BEFORE IT. ....	19
D.	THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD WHITE RIVER ATTORNEY FEES SHOULD IT PREVAIL.....	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	23

Appendix

- 1) KCC 21A.12.010
- 2) KCC 21A.12.040.A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>America Cont'l Insurance Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	4
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801 (1992).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007).....	9
<i>Tugwell v. Kittitas County</i> , 90 Wn. App. 1, 951 P.2d 272 (1997) .....	23

### STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.84.370 .....	22
RCW 4.84.370(1).....	20
RCW 4.84.370(1)(b).....	22
RCW Chapter 76.09.....	11, 14
WAC 222-24.....	16
WAC 222-24-010 .....	6
WAC 222-24-010, -020, -030.....	14
WAC 222-24-052(3).....	16

### RULES

RAP 2.5(a) .....	8
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	12

## KING COUNTY CODE

KCC 2.100 .....	21
KCC 2.100.010 .....	10, 11
KCC 2.100.020(C).....	21
KCC 19A.08.070 .....	21
KCC 19A.08.070(A).....	<i>passim</i>
KCC 19A.08.070(A)(1) .....	12
KCC 19A.08.070(1)(a) .....	7
KCC 21.A.12.010 .....	13
KCC 21A.12.040.A.....	13
KCC 36.70C.020(2).....	11
KCC 36.70C.140.....	19
KCC 100.020(C).....	20
